



An agency of the Government of Ontario

Un organisme du gouvernement de l'Ontario

This document was retrieved from the Ontario Heritage Act Register, which is accessible through the website of the Ontario Heritage Trust at **www.heritagetrust.on.ca.**

Ce document est tiré du registre aux fins de la *Loi sur le patrimoine de l'Ontario*, accessible à partir du site Web de la Fiducie du patrimoine ontarien sur **www.heritagetrust.on.ca**.

Corporate Services Department Office of the City Clerk

City of Mississauga 300 City Centre Drive MISSISSAUGA ON L5B 3C1



Leading today for tomorrow

FAX: (905) 615-4181

RECEIVED
APR 1 9 2001

April 16, 2001

Mr. Robert E. Jarvis, Q.C. Keyser Mason Ball, LLP Suite 701, 201 City Centre Drive Mississauga, Ontario L5B 2T4 REGISTERED MAIL

Dear Mr. Jarvis:

Re:

Repeal of Heritage Designation By-law 482-97 - St. Ilija Macedonian

Orthodox Church, 1775 Bristol Road West

Reference: HAC-0011-2001

File: CS.08.Bristol Road West (1775) (W6)

The Heritage Advisory Committee on March 5, 2001, considered the above captioned matter and recommended the following:

HAC-0011-2001

That the heritage designation By-law 482-97 with respect to the St. Ilija Macedonian Orthodox Church, 1775 Bristol Road West (formerly St. Joseph Roman Catholic Church) be repealed due to the earlier demolition of the heritage structure after its being destroyed by fire.

This recommendation was approved by General Committee on April 4, 2001 and subsequently adopted by City Council on April 11, 2001. Enclosed please find a copy of By-law Q172-2001 for your retention.

Denise Peternell

Committee Coordinator

905-896-5423

Enclosed

cc: Ontario Heritage Foundation, 10 Adelaide Street East, Toronto, Ontario M5C 1J3 (REGISTERED MAIL) (w/encl)

Mr. P. Mitcham, Commissioner, Community Services (w/encl)

Mr. A. Leonard, Building Section, Planning & Building (w/encl)

Mr. M. Warrack, Heritage Coordinator, Community Services (w/encl)

Councillor G. Carlson, Ward 6



V RR 4/20/01





THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF MISSISSAUGA BY-LAW NUMBER . 0172-2001

A by-law to repeal By-law 482-97, a by-law to designate the property located at 1775 Bristol Road West as being of historic and architectural value

WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of the City of Mississauga enacted By-law 482-97 on the 15th day of October, 1997, designating the lands and buildings located at 1775 Bristol Road West, as a property being of historic and architectural value under the Ontario Heritage Act;

AND WHEREAS the lands being the subject matter of By-law 482-97 were described as being composed of part of Lot 3, Concession 4, West of Hurontario Street of the said Township of Toronto, County of Peel, designated as Parts 7 and 10 on a plan of survey deposited in the Land Registry Office for the Land Titles Division of Peel (No. 43) as Plan 43R-13900 and are municipally known as 1775 Bristol Road West in the City of Mississauga;

AND WHEREAS on April 29, 2000, the structure at 1775 Bristol Road West was destroyed by fire;

AND WHEREAS the owner of 1775 Bristol Road West has requested approval of the Council of The Corporation of the City of Mississauga, to remove the heritage designation on this property;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the City of Mississauga ENACTS as follows:

- That By-law 482-97, a by-law to designate the property located at 1775 Bristol Road West, in the City of Mississauga, as being of historic and architectural value, is hereby repealed.
- 2. That the City Clerk is directed to delete any reference to the property located at 1775 Bristol Road West, in the City of Mississauga from the Heritage Register of designated properties.
- 3. That the City Clerk is hereby authorized to cause a copy of this by-law to be served upon the owner of the property at 1775 Bristol Road West, and upon the Ontario Heritage Foundation, and to cause notice of this by-law to be published in a newspaper having general circulation in the City of Mississauga.

4. That the Office of the City Solicitor is hereby directed to register a copy of this by-law against the property located at 1775 Bristol Road West in the proper land registry office.

ENACTED AND PASSED this //th day of april 2001.

APPROVED
AS TO FORM
City Solicitor
MCSISSAUGA

MSM Date 04 04 01 10/

O FRK